
 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 
 01302 737462  
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 21st June, 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Items 
  
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting. 
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements.  
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Friday, 16th June 2023. Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 

 

  
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 24th May 2023 for 

noting (previously circulated)  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 

Key Decisions   
6. Youth Justice Plan 2023/24.  1 - 76 
 
7. 2022-23 Quarter 4 Finance and Performance Improvement Report.  77 - 152 
 

Non-Key Decisions   
8. St. Leger Homes of Doncaster Limited (SLHD) performance and 

delivery update Quarter 4 and year ended 31 March 2023 (2022/23).  
153 - 170 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, Skills 

and Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Communities, 

Leisure and Culture 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care and 

Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance, Traded Services and 

Planning 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Sarah Smith Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Youth Offending Team, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster. DN1 3BU 

  

 
 
Report 
 
 

Date: 21st June 2023 
To: The Cabinet 
Report Title: Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 
 
Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball 
Lead Member for Early 
Help, Education, Skills and 
Young People 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the statutory Youth Justice Plan for 2023/24, 
covering the work of the Youth Offending Service (YOS) in Doncaster, where 
responsibility for the discharge of the Plan lies. The Plan is a requirement of the 1998 
Crime and Disorder Act and is to be submitted to the Youth Justice Board for England 
and Wales annually. 

 
2. The Plan sets out the resourcing and value for money, performance against last 

year’s plan, structure, governance and partnership arrangements and risks to future 
delivery for the service. Actions and timescales are set to develop the service and 
ensure the best provision for the children and young people of Doncaster. 

 
3. In addition to the statutory plan we have also consulted young people in relation to 

their experiences of the service they have received from the YOS. Their comments 
are populated throughout the plan and available in full in Appendix 3. 
 

4. The plan shows some good performance against the targets set in last year’s plan 
particularly in relation to re-offending. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 

5. This is not an exempt report.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6. Cabinet approves the Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 before it is submitted to Full 
Council. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



 
Youth Offending Team, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster. DN1 3BU 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

7. The citizens of Doncaster will be protected from youth offending, re-offending and the 
fear of youth crime. The successful implementation of the Youth Justice Plan will 
contribute to an overall reduction in youth offending. 

 
8. This has significant and far-reaching positive consequences in terms of raising 

aspirations with young people and their families, making communities safer and more 
inclusive. Crucially, the targeted work of Team EPIC will continue to assist those 
communities experiencing anti-social behaviour, by intervening earlier with young 
people at risk of Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE). 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

9. This strategic plan impacts upon the delivery of Youth Justice in all wards of 
Doncaster. It involves expenditure of £1.9 million in 2023/24 (estimated, some 
contributions to be confirmed) of which £833,541 comes from the City of Doncaster 
Council. 

 
10. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 sets the statutory functions for Youth Offending 

Teams. The relevant provisions dealing with the Youth Justice System are set out in 
Part III of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (“the 1998 Act”). Section 37(1) of the 1998 
Act states that it shall be the principle aim of the Youth Justice System to prevent 
offending by children and young persons. 

 
11. Section 38 places a duty on Local Authorities, acting in co-operation with the 

agencies listed below, to secure that, to such extent as is appropriate for their area, 
all “Youth Justice Services” are available there. Those agencies are: 

➢ Chief Officer of Police or Police authority, any part of whose Police area lies within 
the Local Authorities area. 

➢ The Secretary of State in relation to his functions under sections 2 and 3 of the 
Offender Management Act 2007. 

➢ Every provider of Probation services that is required by arrangements under 
section 3(2) of the Offender Management Act 2007 to carry out the duty under this 
subsection in relation to the Local Authority. 

➢ Every local Probation Board, Strategic Health Authority, Local Health Board or 
Primary Care Trust, any part of whose area lies within that area. 
 

12. Section 40 of the 1998 Act sets out the duty of each Local Authority to formulate and 
implement an annual Youth Justice Plan, setting out how Youth Justice Services in 
their area are to be provided and funded, and their functions and composition. Youth 
Offending Teams must co-ordinate the provision of Youth Justice Services for all 
those in the authority’s area that need them and carry out the functions described in 
the Youth Justice Plan.  

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

13. The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory Plan, the option is to approve in its current 
format or return the plan to the Se
[...]
. DN1 3BU 

Comments: 
Appropriate adaptations will be made to the delivery of YOS activity relating to any specific 
needs that children or young people may have in order to promote their participation. 
Doncaster YOS has a target in relation to the reduction of Children Looked After entering 
the Criminal Justice System to ensure that the rate of children looked after entering the 
Criminal Justice System is not greater than the rate of the wider population. 
 

 
 

16. Legal Implications [Officer Initials: _SRF_ | Date: _12/04/23_] 
 Section 40 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (the ‘Act’) sets out the duty of each 
Local Authority to formulate and implement an annual Youth Justice Plan, setting out 
how Youth Justice Services in their area are to be provided and funded and their 
functions and composition. Youth Offending Teams must co-ordinate the provision of 
Youth Justice Services for all those in the Authority’s area that need them and carry 
out the function of the Youth Offending Service Plan.  
 
Section 37(1) of the Act states that it shall be the principal aim of the Youth Justice 
System to prevent offending by children and young persons. 
 
As the Youth Justice Plan forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework within the 
Constitution it requires Full Council agreement. 

 
17. Financial Implications [Officer Initials: Eleanor D’Arcy | Date: 29/03/2023] 

In 2023/24 DMBC have set out £796k of funding for the Youth Offending Service. In 
addition, DMBC receive income from other partner organisations. The confirmed 
income that DMBC is to receive in 2023/24 is £60k from Doncaster CCG via a Section 
256 agreement, and £152k from South Yorkshire Police & Crime Commissioner. 
DMBC are still awaiting confirmation of the income to be received in 2023/24 that is 
to be paid over from the Ministry of Justice (was £91k in 2022/23) and from the Youth 
Justice Board (was £736k in 2022/23). There are also “in kind” contributions from 
partner organisations, we 
[...]
1st June 2023 

To the Mayor and Members of Cabinet 

2022-23 Quarter 4 Finance and Performance Improvement Report 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Mayor Ros Jones 
Cllr Phil Cole 

All Yes 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. As we transition from 2022-23 to 2023-24 key national issues continue to impact
how we operate locally. Inflation levels remain above 10% (CPI Mar 23), the ‘Cost
of Living’, pressures on the wider housing system and the ability to achieve good
economic growth. Despite all these challenges our recent Local Government
Association (LGA) Peer Review visit suggests that we continue to operate
effectively as a council and provide good value for money for our citizens.

2. Employment levels are stable and average wages have increased in Doncaster,
but the inflationary pressures on energy, goods and food mean for residents and
businesses that costs have and are increasing faster than incomes. Although
inflation is predicted to fall in the coming months, the pressure it has caused is
already ‘priced into’ the system so it will take time for any changes to feed through
and in reality, the demand it has created is likely to continue throughout 2023-24

3. The Council is not immune from these inflationary pressures, and this is reflected
in the revenue budget outturn position.  The outturn position has reduced to a
£3.0m overspend compared to a £7.8m overspend forecast at quarter 3 in part
due to the managerial decisions taken to delay and reduce non-essential spend.
Key factors, within the overspend, have remained consistent throughout the year
being pay, energy and childrens social care costs significantly exceeding budgets.
Full details on the main variances are provided in paragraphs 131 to 181.  This
report recommends that earmarked reserves are used to fund the overspend.  The
new Budget and Corporate Plan for 2023-24 was presented to Council for
agreement on 27th February, 2023.

4. We continue to explore all options to retain a functioning airport in Doncaster
including working with parties interested in purchasing & operating an Airport,
exploring leasing arrangements and continue to have productive dialogue with all
stakeholders.  In parallel we are actively pursuing a Compulsory Purchase Order

Page 77

Agenda Item 7.



Page 2 of 55 

for the airport area. In addition, we have agreed our Doncaster Delivering Together 
Investment Plan that has brought together our investment priorities and options 
over the coming year. Leveraging in the right type of new investment into the city 
will be key to growing our local economy.  

5. Our Budget and Corporate Plan outlines the significant efficiencies the Council
needs to find whilst also delivering against our ‘Great 8 Priorities’ in 2023-24.
Moreover, in 2023-24 it is likely that there will be inspection activity for our Children
and Adults Social care services and the Mayor will set out her priorities for the
period up to 2025. The quality of our Performance and Financial information
contained within these reports will enable the Council to be effective and where
appropriate address improvement areas so that we continue to deliver for the
residents of Doncaster.

EXEMPT REPORT 

6. This report is not exempt

RECOMMENDATIONS 

7. The Mayor and Members of Cabinet are asked to approve and comment on the 

quarter 4 performance and financial information; including;

• Approve the virements per the Financial Procedure Rules, detailed in the 
Appendix A – Finance profile;

• Note the allocations of block budgets in the Capital Programme, detailed 
in the Appendix A – Finance profile, in accordance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules;

• Note the carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial Officer, detailed 
in the Finance Profile attached as Appendix A – Finance Profile;

• Approve the payment to St Leger Homes, as part of the contract 
management arrangements, for the additional costs of managing the 
Councils housing stock totalling £0.38m;

• Note the introduction of revised Adults Social Care fees used in the 
calculation of the financially assessed client contributions referred to in 
paragraph 158;

• Note the introduction of new fees for Electric Vehicle Charge Points 
referred to in paragraphs 159;

• Note the use of earmarked reserves, as detailed in paragraphs 178-181, 
to fund the revenue overspend.

Page 78



Page 3 of 55 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

8. The Outcome Framework highlights progress against Doncaster Delivering

Together.

Current 
Value 

Ambition 
Target 

National 
Average  

Direction 
of Travel 

Date 

Greener & Cleaner 

Carbon Emissions per capita (tonnes) 5.5 4.6 2020 

Air pollution: fine particulate matter 6.2 6.9 2021 

Recycling rate for Household Domestic 
Waste 

44.8% 42.5% 2021/22 

Fair & Inclusive 

Proportion of ('Lower Super Output') areas 
in  England's most deprived 10% 

23.7% 10% 2019 

% households living in fuel poverty 18.8% 13.2% 2020 

Children in Low-Income Families (%) 24.1% 19.9% 2021/22 

Skilled & Creative 

Key Stage 2 – ages 7-11 (Years 3-6) 56.0% 59.0% 2021/22 

% of 19 years old that achieve a level 3 
qualification 

46.2% 59.8% 2020/21 

Proportion of adults with no qualifications 4.6% 3.9% 2021 

% of people who are qualified to level 3 or 
above (16-64) 

52.4% 61.4% 2021 

Prosperous & connected 

Total Enterprises per 1,000 population 32 43 2022 

GVA per hour £28.40 £37.70 2020 

% Employment rate 74.0% 75.8% 2022 

% Claimants of Universal Credit 4.6% 3.8% Mar 2023 

Average weekly (residential) wages £594 £646 2022 

Net homes provided per 1,000 population 3.9 4.1 2021/22 

Healthy & Compassionate 

Life satisfaction rating (out of 10) 7.43 7.55 2021/22 

Healthy Life Expectancy at birth (years) for 
Males 

57.4 63.1 2018 - 20 

Healthy Life Expectancy at birth (years) for 
Females 

56.1 63.9 2018 - 20 

The proportion of people who use services 
who have control over their daily life 

75.2% 76.9% 2021/22
[...]
esources total 123    

Overall Total 5,270    

 

Page 149



APPENDIX B 

WORKFORCE PROFILE 

 

Full Time Equivalent (FTE) employees 

 

Employment Term 

 

 

 

 

Page 150



 

 

 

Gender 

 

 

Ethnicity 

 

 

 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

Date: 21 June 2023 

 

To: Chair and Members of the Cabinet 

Report Title:   St. Leger Homes of Doncaster Limited (SLHD) performance and delivery 

update Quarter 4 and year ended 31 March 2023 (2022/23) 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr Glyn Jones All No 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. As part of the Management Agreement and governance arrangements for SLHD, an 

Annual Development Plan (ADP) is produced in agreement with City of Doncaster 
Council (CDC) officers, the Housing Portfolio holder and the Mayor. The ADP identifies 
the key deliverables, outcomes, milestones and performance measures. The 
Management Agreement also acknowledges the importance of Value For Money (VFM) 
and requires both City of Doncaster Council (CDC) and SLHD to use reasonable 
endeavours to deliver the best possible VFM.  Arrangements within the agreement 
require appropriate VFM reporting which includes a quarterly report of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) and an annual VFM statement. 
 

1.2. This report provides an opportunity to feedback on performance successes and 
challenges against the 2022/23 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) Appendix A. 
 

1.3. At the end of the 31 March 2023 financial year, ten of the seventeen KPIs measured 
were met or were within agreed tolerances of target. Commentary appears below. 

 
2. EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2.1. This report is not exempt 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. That Cabinet note the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the contribution 

SLHD makes to supporting City of Doncaster Council’s (CDC) strategic priorities. 
 

4. WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4.1. As this report includes the c
[...]
rget Not meeting / worse than target 

P
age 169



 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

 

Benchmarking - Housemark monthly pulse survey results – March 23  

 

 MARCH 23  Housemark pulse survey benchmarking         

 Measure Q1 Median Q3  SLHD quartile  Polarity 

Mar-23 Current tenant arrears at the end of the month (%) 3.00% 3.60% 5.70%  2.74% Q1  Lower is Better 

Mar-23 % of homes with a valid gas safety certificate 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%  100.00% Q1  Higher is Better 

Mar-23 No. of social housing lettings  in the month as a % of units 0.40% 0.50% 0.60%  0.64% Q1  Higher is Better 

Mar-23 % of complaints resolved within timescale in month 73.0% 81.0% 89.0%  93.0% Q1  Higher is Better 

Mar-23 No. of dwellings vacant but available to let at m/end as % of units 0.52% 0.71% 1.07%  0.70% Q2  Lower is Better 

Mar-23 No. of new ASB cases reported per 1000 units 2.35 5.32 6.54  5.32 Q3  Lower is Better 

Mar-23 % of working days lost to sickness absence in month 4.09% 4.69% 5.16%  4.54% Q3  Lower is Better 

Mar-23 No. of non-emergency repairs  in month per 1,000 units 178.3 214.1 262.2  239.3 Q3  Lower is Better 

Mar-23 No. of emergency repairs  in month per 1,000 units 64.5 100.7 119.3  132.8 Q4  Lower is Better 

Mar-23 No. of formal complaints received in month per 1,000 units 3.3 3.8 4.2  5.3 Q4  Lower is Better 

 

 

P
age 170


	Agenda
	6. Youth Justice Plan 2023/24.
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the statutory Youth Justice Plan for 2023/24, covering the work of the Youth Offending Service (YOS) in Doncaster, where responsibility for the discharge of the Plan lies. The Plan is a requirement of the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act and is to be submitted to the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales annually.
	2.	The Plan sets out the resourcing and value for money, performance against last year’s plan, structure, governance and partnership arrangements and risks to future delivery for the service. Actions and timescales are set to develop the service and ensure the best provision for the children and young people of Doncaster.
	3.	In addition to the statutory plan we have also consulted young people in relation to their experiences of the service they have received from the YOS. Their comments are populated throughout the plan and available in full in Appendix 3.
	4.	The plan shows some good performance against the targets set in last year’s plan particularly in relation to re-offending.
	7.	The citizens of Doncaster will be protected from youth offending, re-offending and the fear of youth crime. The successful implementation of the Youth Justice Plan will contribute to an overall reduction in youth offending.
	8.	This has significant and far-reaching positive consequences in terms of raising aspirations with young people and their families, making communities safer and more inclusive. Crucially, the targeted work of Team EPIC will continue to assist those communities experiencing anti-social behaviour, by intervening earlier with young people at risk of Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE).
	9.	This strategic plan impacts upon the delivery of Youth Justice in all wards of Doncaster. It involves expenditure of £1.9 million in 2023/24 (estimated, some contributions to be confirmed) of which £833,541 comes from the City of Doncaster Council.
	13.	The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory Plan, the option is to approve in its current format or return the plan to the Service Manager for Young People’s Services and the Assistant Director for Practice Improvement for further consideration and review.
	20.	The risk factors are outlined in the Youth Justice Plan itself. The most significant risks relate to young people at risk of Child Criminal Exploitation and an increase in the First Time Entrant rates. These issues are explored within the plan itself with appropriate mitigations in place where possible.
	21.	As a statutory plan, consultation occurs with the relevant boards, notably YOS Management Board, Safer, Stronger Don

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 21st June, 2023 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 
 
With the exception of Decision 1 ‘Youth Justice Plan 2023-24’ which is subject to Full 
Council approval the end of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday 3rd July, 2023.  
These decisions will not be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 

Business.) 
 

Cabinet Member for: 
 

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, 
Skills and Young People 

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 
and Enforcement 

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care 
and Equalities 

Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance, Traded 
Services and Planning 

Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Sarah Smith Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nigel Ball and Councillor Jane 
Nightingale 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
No public questions or statements were made at the meeting. 
 
Decision records dated 24th May, 2023, be noted. 
  
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 1. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Youth Justice Plan 2023/24. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet approved the Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 prior to its submission to Full 
Council. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member 
for Early Help, Education, Skills and Young People on the Youth Justice Plan for 
2023/24. The Plan is a requirement of the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act and is to 
be submitted to the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales annually. 
  
Councillor Ball reported that the plan sets out the work of the Youth Offending 
Service (YOS) and included: resourcing and value for money, performance against 
last year’s plan, structure, governance and partnership arrangements and risks to 
future delivery for the service. Actions and timescales are set to develop the service 
and ensure the best provision for the children and young people of Doncaster. 
  
The voices of young people were reflected in the plan in relation to their 
experiences of the service they had received from the YOS. It was advised that 
their comments were populated throughout the plan and available in full at 
Appendix 3.  
  
It was reported that the Youth Offending Service continues to work to reduce re-
offending with young people and this service area continues to perform well. The 
Youth Offending Service is within the top quartile of authorities with the lowest re-
offending rates in England and Wales. Cllr Ball stated that over the last two years 
the custody rate had been affected by a serious incident involving young people not 
known to the Youth Offending Service, therefore a target was set of no more than 
two young people known to Youth Offending Service receiving a custodial sentence 
and this was achieved. 
  
Councillor Ball advised that whilst the first-time entrant rate had exceeded the 
target, this was a process rather than a practice issue caused by delays within the 
Criminal Justice System linked to the pandemic. It was noted that the Youth 
Offending Service aimed to ensure the first-time entrant rate did not exceed the 
target through the work of EPIC and the Youth Justice Team and work towards the 
highly aspirational re-offending target of 22%. If achieved this would represent 
Doncaster’s lowest ever annualised reoffending rate. The custody rate target 
remains the same as last year. 
  
The plan also highlighted some notable achievements in 2022/23, including the 
continuation of a strong therapeutic offer for children and families and good 
performance in relation to Education, Training and Employment outcomes.  The 
EPIC town centre hub continues to support large numbers of young people in the 
City and EPIC are developing further Virtual Reality experiences for use as an 



 

 
 

educative tool for young people and the professionals working with them.  
  
In conclusion, Cabinet noted that as the Youth Justice Plan forms part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework within the Constitution, it requires Full Council 
agreement. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the report and applauded the work of the Youth Offending 
Service, and the voices of young people and ambitious targets reflected throughout 
the report. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 The Youth Justice Plan is a Statutory Plan, the option is to approve in its current 
format or return the plan to the Service Manager for Young People’s Services and 
the Assistant Director for Practice Improvement for further consideration and 
review. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Children, Young People and Families (DCS) 
 

 
 

DECISION 2. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  2022-23 Quarter 4 Finance and Performance Improvement Report. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet:- 
  
(1)      approved the virements per the Financial Procedure Rules, detailed in 
 Appendix A – Finance profile; 
  
(2)      noted the allowances of block budgets in the Capital Programme, detailed in 
 the Appendix A – Finance profile, in accordance with the Financial 
 Procedure Rules; 
  
(3)      noted the carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial Officer, detailed in 
 Finance Profile attached as Appendix A – Finance Profile; 
  
(4)      approved the payment to St Leger Homes, as part of the contract    
 management arrangements, for the additional costs of managing the           
 Council’s housing stock totalling £0.38m; 



 

 
 

 (5)     noted the introduction of revised Adults Social Care fees used in the            
 calculation of the financially assessed client contributions referred to in 
 paragraph 158; 
  
(6)       noted the introduction of new fees for Electric Vehicle Charge Points 
 referred to in paragraphs 159; and 
  
(7)       noted the use of earmarked reserves, as detailed in paragraphs 178-181, to 
 fund the revenue overspend. 
  

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered a report introduced by Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Traded Services and Planning presenting the 2022-23 Quarter 4 
Finance and Performance Improvement Report. He stated that key national issues 
continue to impact on how the Council operates locally. Inflation levels remain 
above 10%, the ‘cost of living’ pressures on the wider housing system and the 
ability to achieve good economic growth. Councillor Cole advised that despite these 
challenges the recent Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review visit 
suggested that the Council continues to operate effectively as a Council and 
provides good value for money for its citizens. 
  
Councillor Cole went on to state that this Council was not immune from these rising 
inflationary pressures, and this was reflected in the revenue budget outturn 
position.  Although the revenue budget overspent by £3m at year-end, this was a 
significant improvement compared to the £7.8m overspend forecast at Quarter 3. 
Key factors within the overspend had remained consistent throughout the year, 
being pay, energy and children’s social care costs.  
  

Performance for Quarter 4 remained positive and the Council had achieved the 
following: 

       Continued to explore all options to retain a functioning airport. 
       End of a second year of the five-year naturalisation trial to encourage a 

wider diversity of both plants and insects. 
       Continued to maintain high standard of successful collections of household 

waste and recycling.  
       Hosted the UK’s first ever Remake Learning Days Festival.  
       Facilitated £109m new inward investment into Doncaster.  
       Maintained good performance levels for Adult Social Care assessments and 

reduced waiting lists.  
       Highest ever number of affordable homes with a total of 361 new homes. 

In addition, the Council will continue to review activity to improve its challenging 
areas of performance including: 

       Persistent absence in secondary schools. 
       Further improvement in the timeliness of Education, Health and Care Plans  

for children with Special Educational Needs. 
       Challenges in the staffing of children’s residential homes and available foster 

carers which had resulted in the number of out of authority residential 



 

 
 

placements rising over the last 3 years. 
       Towards the end of the year, the Council also saw an increase in the 

number of reported rough sleepers and people declaring as homeless. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Cole stated that the Council continued to operate in 
challenging circumstances but had delivered on and seen improvement on many of 
its service standards. This delivery was a credit to the hard working and committed 
workforce and for that he took the opportunity to pass on his thanks. 
  
Following the introduction, clarity was sought regarding the following  
  

       An understanding of "Technical accounting terminology” detailed within the 
table at paragraph 149 of the report. This term is used to cover revenue 
charges for borrowing, minimum revenue provision, and National Non- 
Domestic Business Rates (NNDR)/Collection Fund; and 

  
       An explanation was sought regarding the additional payment made to St 

Leger Homes as part of the contract management arrangements. Cabinet 
was advised that the additional payment was the result of inflation, and the 
district heating costs, which were not chargeable to tenants. 
  

The Mayor asked that for future reporting a glossary of terms be included to provide 
clarity to Members and the public. 
  
Further comments were made regarding the provision of affordable housing which 
had been a long-standing commitment of the Council in all areas of the borough, 
and given the pressure that all Councils were facing, it was remarkable that 
Doncaster had continued to deliver new homes. The work carried out with tree 
planting across the borough was also commended. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Not applicable. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
 

DECISION 3. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 8.  St. Leger Homes of Doncaster Limited (SLHD) performance and delivery 
 update Quarter 4 and year ended 31 March 2023 (2022/23). 



 

 
 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet noted the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the contribution 
SLHD makes to supporting City of Doncaster Council’s (CDC) strategic priorities. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered a report introduced by Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for Housing and Business which presented the St Leger 
Homes of Doncaster performance and delivery update for Quarter 4 and Year 
ended 31 March 2023.  
  
Councillor Jones stated that he and the Mayor had set some very challenging 
targets for St Leger Homes and expected St Leger to continually strive to meet 
those expectations. He reported that it was pleasing to see that performance 
continued to improve. In 10 out of 17 areas St Leger had met targets or had 
achieved performance within an acceptable tolerance level. That was against a 
challenging environment, of the cost-of-living crisis and still some issues of a 
competitive recruitment market and variations in material supply and pricing.  
  
Councillor Jones advised that it is worth pointing out that in some areas, notably 
rent collection, repairs done right first time and the decreasing use of hotel 
accommodation for homelessness households, St Leger Homes were able to 
achieve very high standards.  
  
Councillor Jones went on to highlight indicators that had not met expectations 
including: 

  
       Void rent loss and the numbers of days that properties were empty whilst 

they were being repaired and relet;  
        In the area of complaints there is much room for improvement; and  
        The target for supporting residents into training and education.  

  
In conclusion, he commented that the report demonstrated a good standard and 
that improvements were continuing. The report also provided explanation of where 
there were problems the City of Doncaster Council and St Leger Homes were 
taking the appropriate actions. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the report. Mayor Jones commented that it would be remiss of 
her not to comment on the number of voids and the large waiting list for homes. 
However, commended the work carried out to reduce rent arrears. She also 
referred to the tenant’s satisfaction survey and the difficulties in finding trades 
people and stated that this would continue to be monitored. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Not applicable 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 



 

 
 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Dave Richmond, Chief Executive, St. leger Homes of Doncaster 
 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


